levied and made, the commissioners shall include in their annual report such additional work as may be necessary to properly drain such lands, and the cost of such work shall be spread over all of the lands in such drainage district, upon the same basis as the cost of construction of the original work was spread.

- (b) The provisions of this subsection shall apply to all work heretofore or hereafter constructed under chapter 88 and 89 of the statutes.
- 89.71 No proceedings shall be instituted after the taking effect of this section for the organization of any drainage district under chapter 89 of the statutes.
- 89.72 The provisions of chapter 89 of the statutes shall remain in full force and effect as to all districts organized and in process of organization prior to the taking effect of this section, under any law of this state, and as to farm drainages organized, or to be organized, under chapter 88 of the statutes.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 3, 1925.

No. 337, S.]

[Published April 4, 1925.

## CHAPTER 42.

AN ACT to appropriate sums of money from the general fund to the university fund income, and making deficiency appropriations from the university fund income for permanent capital, operation and maintenance of the branch experiment stations, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to the university fund income fifty-one thousand five hundred dollars to meet the appropriations made by section 4 of this act.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated from the general fund to the university fund income, in addition to all other appropriations heretofore made, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1925, ten thousand five hundred dollars to meet the appropriations made by section 5 of this act, and fifty-two thousand two hundred dollars to meet the appropriations made by paragraphs (e), (h), and (m) of subsection (3) of section 2041 of the statutes, and eight thousand dollars for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1924, to meet the appropriations made by paragraphs (m) and (h) of subsection (3) of section 20.41 of the statutes.

SECTION 3. There is appropriated from the general fund to the university fund income, from time to time as approved by the governor, secretary of state, and state treasurer, an amount not to exceed one million dollars for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1925.

Section 4. There is appropriated from the university fund income to the board of regents of the university fifty thousand dollars for the purchase of educational and laboratory apparatus, furniture, and furnishings, machinery and equipment, tools, live stock, for improvements to buildings and grounds; and for other similar permanent property and improvements; and one thousand five hundred dollars for the maintenance of branch agricultural experiment stations located at Spooner, Marshfield, and Ashland.

Section 5. There is appropriated from the university fund income to the board of regents of the university, in addition to all other sums heretofore appropriated as a deficiency appropriation, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1925, ten thousand five hundred dollars for operation of the branch agricultural experiment stations, established by the board of regents at the university, at Ashland Junction, Marshfield, and Spooner, to provide for the agricultural development of the regions embraced in the respective soil types represented by these stations.

Section 6. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 3, 1925.